

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Chapter 51.

Resolve in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance, Relief and Education Thereof.

Whereas, the State of Maine holds in trust for the Penobscot Preamble. tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, and whereas all of the funds appropriated by the Seventy-sixth Legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing, and

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for by this Resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this Legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the Constitution, be it therefore

Resolved, That there be paid from the State Treasury to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council by the agent of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen, as follows:

Interest on Indian trust fund, five thousand two hundred eighty-five dollars and fifty-five cents for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five thousand two hundred eighty-five dollars and fifty-five cents for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Farming purposes, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Bounty on crops, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Teachers' salaries, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Incidental expenses for the schools and public buildings (including salary of Superintendent of island schools of fifty dollars) and books and supplies, five hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and five hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Medicine and medical attendance, one thousand five hundred —medicine. dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Penobscot Indians, to provide for.

----interest on trust fund.

-farming.

-bounty on crops.

-salary of teachers.

-incidental expenses.

Снар. 51

.

| Annuity or fall dividend, one thousand seven hundred dollars<br>for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand seven<br>hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.<br>Shore rentals, fifteen per cent. of shore rentals to be appro-<br>priated and allowed for the use of municipal purposes, includ-<br>ing three hydrants, two thousand five hundred thirty-nine dol-<br>lars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and two thousand<br>five hundred thirty-nine dollars for the year nineteen hundred<br>sixteen. |
|---|
| Governor of tribe, one hundred dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred fifteen and one hundred dollars for the year nine-<br>teen hundred sixteen.   |
| Lieutenant governor, fifty dollars for the year nineteen hun-<br>dred fifteen and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred six-<br>teen.   |
| Priest's salary, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred fifteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred sixteen.   |
| Constable, two hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred fifteen and two hundred fifty dollars for the year nine-<br>teen hundred sixteen.   |
| Superintendent of farming, twenty-five dollars for the year<br>nineteen hundred fifteen and twenty-five dollars for the year<br>nineteen hundred sixteen.   |
| Indian agent, five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hun-<br>dred fifteen and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hun-<br>dred sixteen.  |
| Special poor fund, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred sixteen.   |
| Seven cords of wood to be allowed each family the expense of which is to be deducted from poor fund.  |
| One fireproof safe, seventy-five dollars for the year nineteen<br>hundred fifteen.  |
| Repairs to school house, two hundred twenty-five dollars for<br>the year nineteen hundred fifteen.  |
| Repairs in teachers' home, two hundred dollars for the year<br>nineteen hundred fifteen.  |
| For purchase of new lot for teachers' old home, four hundred<br>dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen.<br>To move said old home to new location and put same in prop-<br>er condition for care of sick members of the tribe, one thousand<br>dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand<br>dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.   |
|   |

For purchasing and remodeling of present infected homes of members of tribe on the Point, six hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen.

Total, eighteen thousand eight hundred ninety-nine dollars and fifty-five cents for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and seventeen thousand three hundred ninety-nine dollars and fiftyfive cents for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved March 9, 1915.

#### Chapter 52.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Elias Lyon.

Resolved, That there be paid to Elias Lyon of Augusta, in Elias Lyon, the county of Kennebec, the sum of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions. beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, in lieu of state aid of six dollars per month now received.

Approved March 8, 1915.

\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_

#### Chapter 53.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Hannah M. Condon.

Resolved, That there be paid to Hannah M. Condon of Winslow, the sum of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature, and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 8, 1915.

Chapter 54.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Annie L. Durham.

Resolved, That a pension of twelve dollars per month be paid to Annie L. Durham of Belfast, in Waldo county, widow of Tolford J. Durham, a veteran of the Civil war, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning with the first day of January, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 8, 1915.

Annie L. Durham, pension for.

pension for.

Hannah M. Condon, pension for.

CHAP. 52-remodeling of in-fected homes. —total.

771